

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION;  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF MICHIGAN; COUNCIL ON  
AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS; COUNCIL  
ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS  
MICHIGAN; GREENPEACE, INC.; NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS; JAMES BAMFORD; LARRY  
DIAMOND; CHRISTOPHER HITCHENS; TARA  
MCKELVEY; and BARNETT R. RUBIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY / CENTRAL  
SECURITY SERVICE; and LIEUTENANT  
GENERAL KEITH B. ALEXANDER, in his official  
capacity as Director of the National Security Agency  
and Chief of the Central Security Service,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:06cv10204

Hon. Anna Diggs Taylor

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ANN BEESON

*Attorney of Record*

JAMEEL JAFFER

MELISSA GOODMAN

SCOTT MICHELMAN

National Legal Department

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation

125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor

New York, NY 10004-2400

(212) 549-2500

annb@aclu.org

MICHAEL J. STEINBERG  
KARY L. MOSS  
American Civil Liberties Union Fund of Michigan  
60 West Hancock Street  
Detroit, MI 48201-1343  
(313) 578-6814  
msteinberg@aclumich.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

June 20, 2006

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. The Government’s Radical View Of The State Secrets Privilege Would Preclude Judicial Review And Immunize Executive Action Statutory Provisions..... 3

II. The State Secrets Privilege Is A Narrowly Construed Evidentiary Privilege, Not An Immunity Doctrine..... 10

III. Dismissal Of This Action Is Improper Because The Very Subject Matter Of The Suit Is Not A State Secret..... 16

IV. Neither Plaintiffs Nor Defendants Need State Secrets To Prove Or Defend Against Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 23

A. Defendants Have No Valid Legal Defense That Requires Disclosure Of State Secrets..... 23

1. Defendants Cannot Defeat Plaintiffs’ Standing By Invoking State Secrets..... 23

2. No State Secrets Could Support A Valid Defense To The Administrative Procedures Act and Separation of Powers Claims..... 25

3. No State Secrets Could Support An Exception To The Fourth Amendment’s Warrant Requirement ..... 29

4. Defendants Have No Valid Defense To Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim That Would Require State Secrets..... 31

B. Even If The Court Believes That Defendants Require More Facts To Assert A Valid Defense, Dismissal At This Stage Would Be Improper..... 31

V. The Statutory Privileges Provide No Basis For Dismissal of this Action ..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACLU v. Barr*, 952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 22

*ACLU v. Brown*, 619 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 13, 32, 34

*ACLU v. Dep’t of Defense*, 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 7, 38

*Air-Sea Forwarders, Inc. v. Air Asia Co. Ltd.*, 88 F.2d 176 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 21

*Al Odah v. U.S.*, 346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 36

*American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. United States*, 4 Cl. Ct. 157 (Cl. Ct. 1983)..... 13

*Attorney General v. The Irish People, Inc.*, 684 F.2d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 13, 35, 36

*Avery v. United States*, 434 F. Supp. 937 (D. Conn. 1977) ..... 21

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 5

*Barlow v. United States*, 53 Fed. Cl. 667 (Fed. Cl. 2002) ..... 13, 21

*Birnbaum v. United States*, 588 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1978) ..... 21

*Bowles v. United States*, 950 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 13

*Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole*, 463 U.S. 1303 (1983) ..... 17

*City of Boerne v. Flores*, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..... 4

*Clift v. United States*, 597 F.2d 826 (2d. Cir. 1979) ..... 14

*Clinton v. Jones*, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 4, 5

*Crater Corp. v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.*, 255 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 13, 14, 35

*Cruikshank v. United States*, 431 F. Supp. 1355 (D.C. Haw. 1977)..... 21

*Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft*, 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 7

*Doe v. Ashcroft*, 334 F.Supp.2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), *vacated on other grounds, Doe v. Gonzales*, --- F.3d ---, 2006 WL 1409351 (2d Cir. May 23, 2006) ..... 6, 22

*Doe v. Gonzales*, 2006 WL 1409351 (2d Cir. May 23, 2006) ..... 8, 16, 33

*Doe v. Gonzales*, 386 F.Supp.2d 66 (D. Conn. 2005), *appeal dismissed as moot*, --- F.3d ---, 2006 WL 1409351 (2d Cir. May 23, 2006) ..... 6, 22

*Doe v. Tenet*, 329 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2003), *rev'd on other grounds*, 125 S.Ct. 1230 (2005) ... 36

*Dooley v. United States*, 182 U.S. 222 (1901) ..... 26

*DTM Research L.L.C. v. A.T. & T. Corp.*, 245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 13, 15

*Duncan v. Kahanamoku*, 327 U.S. 304 (1946) ..... 5, 7

*Ellsberg v. Mitchell*, 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... passim

*El-Masri v. Tenet*, slip. op., 2006 WL 1391390 (E.D. Va. May 12, 2006) ..... 17

*Ex parte Endo*, 323 U.S. 283 (1944) ..... 8

*Ex parte Milligan*, 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) ..... 7

*Ex parte Quirin*, 317 U.S. 1 (1942) ..... 7, 26

*Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int'l, Ltd.*, 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985) ..... passim

*Foster v. United States*, 12 Cl. Ct. 492 (Cl. Ct. 1987) ..... 13

*Halkin v. Helms*, 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 13, 21, 25, 35

*Halkin v. Helms*, 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 13, 25

*Halpern v. F.B.I.*, 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 8

*Halpern v. United States*, 258 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1958) ..... 35, 37

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*, 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005), *cert granted*, 74 USLW 3287 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2005) (No. 05-184) ..... 6

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) ..... 5, 6, 8, 26

*Hayden v. NSA*, 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 38

*Heine v. Raus*, 399 F.2d 785 (4th Cir. 1968) ..... 13, 14, 21, 36

*In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated August 9, 2000*, 218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 12

*In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases*, 344 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 35

*In re Sealed Case*, 310 F.3d 717 (Foreign Intel. Surv. Ct. of Review 2002)..... 22

*In re Under Seal*, 945 F.2d 1285 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 13, 35

*In re United States*, 1993 WL 262656 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 19, 1993) ..... 36

*In re United States*, 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... passim

*In re Washington Post Co. v. Soussoudis*, 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986) ..... 9

*Jabara v. Kelley*, 476 F.Supp. 561 (E.D. Mich. 1979), *vacated on other grounds in* 691 F.2d 272 (6th Cir. 1982) ..... 25

*Jabara v. Kelley*, 75 F.R.D. (475 E.D. Mich. 1977)..... passim

*Jabara v. Webster*, 691 F.2d 272 (6th Cir. 1982) ..... 13, 21, 31, 34

*Kent v. Dulles*, 357 U.S. 116 (1958)..... 7

*Kinoy v. Mitchell*, 67 F.R.D. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)..... 13

*Kronisch v. Gottlieb*, 213 F.3d 626 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 21

*Kronisch v. United States*, 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 21

*Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez*, 531 U.S. 533 (2001) ..... 4

*Linder v. Calero-Portocarrero*, 180 F.R.D. 168 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... 21

*Linder v. Dep’t of Defense*, 133 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 13

*Linder v. NSA*, 94 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 38

*Little v. Barreme*, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) ..... 8, 27

*Loral Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp*, 558 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 35

*Madsen v. Kinsella*, 343 U.S. 341 (1952)..... 7, 26

*Marbury v. Madison*, 1 Cranch 137 (1803) ..... 4

*Martin v. Lauer*, 686 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 9

*McGehee v. Casey*, 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 8, 17

*Mitchell v. Harmony*, 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851)..... 26

*Molerio v. F.B.I.*, 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 9, 15, 23, 37

*Monarch Assur. P.L.C. v United States*, 244 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 13, 14, 21, 35

*National Lawyers Guild v. Attorney General*, 96 F.R.D. 390 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)..... 33

*New York Times Co. v. United States*, 503 U.S. 703 (1971)..... 7, 10

*Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.*, 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 13

*Orlikow v. United States*, 682 F. Supp. 77 (D.D.C. 1988)..... 21

*Patterson v. FBI*, 893 F.2d 595 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 35

*Rasul v. Bush*, 542 U.S. 466 (2004)..... 6

*Reid v. Covert*, 354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... 7

*Reynolds v. United States*, 345 U.S. 1 (1953)..... passim

*Sigler v. LeVan*, 485 F. Supp. 185 (D. Md. 1980) ..... 15

*Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.*, 443 U.S. 97 (1979)..... 17

*Snepp v. United States*, 444 U.S. 507 (1980)..... 8, 17

*Spock v. United States*, 464 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)..... passim

*Sterling v. Constantin*, 287 U.S. 378 (1932)..... 4

*Tenenbaum v. Simonini*, 372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 11

*Tenet v. Doe*, 544 U.S. 1 (2005) ..... 17

*The Prize Cases (The Amy Warwick)*, 67 U.S. 635 (1862)..... 8, 26

*Tilden v. Tenet*, 140 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Va. 2000)..... 13

*Turkmen v. Ashcroft*, slip. op., 2006 WL 1517743 (E.D.N.Y. May 30, 2006)..... 17, 20, 33

*U. S. ex rel. Toth v. Quarles*, 350 U.S. 11 (1955)..... 7

*United States v. Brown*, 484 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 30

*United States v. Duggan*, 743 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 22

*United States v. Ehrlichman*, 376 F. Supp. 29 (D.D.C. 1974)..... 36

*United States v. Koreh*, 144 F.R.D. 218 (D. N.J. 1992)..... 13

*United States v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*, 1998 WL 306755 (D.D.C. May 29, 1998)..... 35, 36

*United States v. Marchetti*, 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972) ..... 17

*United States v. Moussaoui*, 365 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 6

*United States v. Musa*, 833 F. Supp. 752 (E.D. Mo. 1993) ..... 35

*United States v. Pappas*, 94 F.3d 795 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 35

*United States v. Pelton*, 835 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 22

*United States v. Rezaq*, 134 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 8

*United States v. Rezaq*, 899 F. Supp. 697 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 35

*United States v. Smith*, 899 F.2d 564 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 4

*United States v. Truong Dinh Hung*, 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 30

*United States v. United States District Court*, 407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 28, 30

*Virginia Dept. of State Police v. The Washington Post*, 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 17

*Virtual Defense and Dev. Int’l v. Republic of Moldova*, 133 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 13

*Weberman v. NSA*, 490 F. Supp. 9 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) ..... 38

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..... 5

*Yang v. Reno*, 157 F.R.D. 625 (M.D. Pa. 1994) ..... 13

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 7, 27

*Zoltek Corp. v. United States*, 61 Fed. Cl. 12 (Fed. Cl. 2004)..... 13

*Zweibon v. Mitchell*, 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975) ..... 30

**Statutes**

50 U.S.C. § 1806..... 22



50 U.S.C. § 1810..... 21

50 U.S.C. § 403..... 38

Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. app. III § 1 et seq ..... 8, 35

**Other Authorities**

Alberto Gonzales, “Ask the White House” (Jan. 25, 2006),  
<http://www.whitehouse.gov/ask/20060125.html> ..... 19

Dep’t of Justice, *Legal Authorities Supporting the Activities of the National Security Agency Described by the President* (Jan. 19, 2006) ..... 18

Erwin N. Griswold, *Secrets Not Worth Keeping: The Courts and Classified Information*,  
 Wash. Post, Feb. 15, 1989 at A25 ..... 34

Executive Order 13292 (Mar. 25, 2003)..... 8

H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 95-1720 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4048, 4063 ..... 29

*Hearing on the Nomination of General Michael V. Hayden to be the Director of the Central Intelligence Agency Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence*, 109th Cong. (2006) ..... 18

Meet the Press with Tim Russert, Interview with Peter Hoekstra, Jane Harman, Pat Roberts  
 & Tom Daschle (NBC television broadcast Feb. 12, 2006), transcript *available at*  
<http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/11272634/> ..... 19

Meredith Fuchs, *Judging Secrets: The Role the Courts Should Play in Preventing Unnecessary Secrecy*, 58 Admin. L. Rev. 131 (2006)..... 34

*Oversight on the Department of Justice: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*,  
 109th Cong. (2006), *available at* 2006 WL 896707 ..... 18

President’s News Conference, 41 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 1885 (Dec. 19, 2005) ..... 18

Press Release, Senator Jay Rockefeller, Vice Chairman Rockefeller Reacts to Reports of  
 NSA Intercept Program in United States (Dec. 19, 2005), *available at*  
<http://www.senate.gov/~rockefeller/news/2005/pr121905a.html> ..... 19

Remarks Following a Visit to the National Security Agency at Fort Meade, Maryland, 42  
 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 121 (Jan. 25, 2006)..... 18

Remarks on the Terrorist Surveillance Program, 42 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 911  
 (May 11, 2006)..... 18

Remarks on the War on Terror and a Question-and-Answer Session in Louisville, Kentucky, 42 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 40 (Jan. 11, 2006) ..... 18

Remarks on the War on Terror and a Question-and-Answer Session in Manhattan, Kansas, 42 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 101 (Jan. 23, 2006)..... 18

Statement of Senator Muskie, 120 Cong. Rec. 17023 (1974) ..... 6

The President’s News Conference, 42 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 125 (Jan. 26, 2006) ..... 18

The President’s Radio Address, 41 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 1880 (Dec. 17, 2005)..... 18

The President’s Radio Address, 42 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 926 (May 13, 2006) ..... 18

*The Worldwide Terror Threat: Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence, 109th Cong. (2006), available at 2006 WL 246499* ..... 18

U.S. Representative Peter Hoekstra (R-MI) Holds a News Conference on the NSA Authorizations (Dec. 21, 2005), *available at 2005 WL 3486002* ..... 19

Vice President Richard Cheney, Commencement Address at the United States Naval Academy (May 26, 2006) ..... 19

Vice President Richard Cheney, Rally for the Troops at Fairchild Air Force Base (Apr. 17, 2006) ..... 19

Vice President Richard Cheney, Remarks at a Rally for the Troops at Charleston Air Force Base (Mar. 17, 2006) ..... 19

Vice President Richard Cheney, Remarks at a Rally for the Troops at Fort Leavenworth (Jan. 6, 2006)..... 19

Vice President Richard Cheney, Remarks at a Rally for the Troops at Scott Air Force Base (March 21, 2006) ..... 19

*Wartime Executive Power and the National Security Agency’s Surveillance Authority: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006), available at 2006 WL 270364*..... 18
